

DA 3-6-96

App 127

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

FEB 21 1996

\_\_\_\_\_  
CASE NO. 86,650  
\_\_\_\_\_

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

PHILLIP CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from a  
Decision of the First District Court of Appeal

\_\_\_\_\_  
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
\_\_\_\_\_

WM. J. SHEPPARD  
RICHARD W. SMITH  
Sheppard and White, P.A.  
215 Washington Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
(904) 356-9661

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	7

I.

THE STATE'S INTEREST IN SLOWING DOWN VEHICLES, EDUCATING THE PUBLIC AND CHECKING FOR EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS IS INSUFFICIENT TO SATISFY CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS . . . . .	8
---	---

II.

THE ROADBLOCK ADVANCED THE STATE'S INTEREST, IF AT ALL, ONLY MINIMALLY . . . . .	12
---	----

III.

THE SEVERITY OF THE INTRUSION UPON INDIVIDUAL MOTORISTS WAS SO EXCESSIVE AS TO VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS . . . . .	14
--	----

A. The Roadblock Lacked Detailed Written Guidelines . . . . .	15
--	----

B. The Roadblock Was Surprising and Dangerous . . . . .	21
--	----

C. Other Less Intrusive Alternatives to the Roadblock Were Available . . . . .	23
--	----

CONCLUSION . . . . .	24
----------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	25
----------------------------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brown v. Texas,</u> 443 U.S. 47 (1979) . . . . .	7,9,11,15
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> So.2d _____, 20 F.L.W. D2132 (Fla. 1st DCA, September 13, 1995) . . . . .	8,10-11,19
<u>Cardwell v. State,</u> 482 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . . . .	7
<u>Delaware v. Prouse,</u> 440 U.S. 648 (1979) . . . . .	7,13-14, 18,23
<u>Hagood v. Town of Town Creek,</u> 628 So.2d 1057 (Ala. Crim.App. 1993) . . . . .	10
<u>Hartsfield v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	16,18
<u>Holt v. State,</u> 887 S.W.2d 16 (Tex. Crim.App. 1994) . . . . .	20
<u>Ingersoll v. Palmer,</u> 743 P.2d 1299 (Cal. 1987) . . . . .	22
<u>Merrett v. Moore,</u> 58 F.3d 1547, <u>suggestion of rehearing en banc</u> <u>pending</u> , Case No. 93-2510 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<u>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz,</u> 496 U.S. 444 (1990) . . . . .	7,9,19-20
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 483 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	7,9,15,16, 18-19,22
<u>State v. Landfald,</u> 571 So.2d 10 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . .	21
<u>State v. Larson,</u> 485 N.W. 2d 571 (Minn. Ct.App. 1992) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. Patterson,</u> 582 A.2d 1204 (Me. 1990) . . . . .	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Sims,</u> 808 P.2d 141 (Utah Ct.App. 1991) . . . . .	20
<u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	15
<u>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,</u> 428 U.S. 543 (1976) . . . . .	7,14
<u>United States v. Trevino,</u> 60 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amend. IV, U.S. Const. . . . .	5,24
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. . . . .	5,24
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 12, Fla. Const. . . . .	5,19,24
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Operational Order 12.1.1(IV)(B)(2), Jacksonville Sheriff's Office . . . . .	17-18
